

No. 23-124

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON,
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
INSOLVENCY LAW COMMITTEE OF THE
BUSINESS LAW SECTION OF THE CALIFORNIA
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PETITIONER NOR RESPONDENTS**

LEONARD L. GUMPORT
Counsel of Record
225 S. Lake Ave., Ste. 300
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 432-7283
lgumport@gumportlaw.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Regardless of the outcome in this case, the Court should not adopt the Second Circuit’s reasoning that § 1123(b)(6) is limited only by what the Bankruptcy Code expressly prohibits	5
II. The decision in this case should be limited to the validity of the type of third-party releases involved here	8
A. The Court should decide whether the Bankruptcy Code authorizes a court to confirm a chapter 11 plan that contains non-opt-out releases of creditors’ direct claims that are not property of the bankruptcy estate and where the plan does not provide for full payment	8
B. The validity of other types of third-party releases and nonconsensual releases should not be decided	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	3, 7
<i>In re Astria Health</i> , 623 B.R. 793 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2021)	10, 12
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Energy Resources Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 223 (1st Cir. 1989)	6
<i>In re FFS Data, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig. v. U.S. Trust Corp.</i> , 546 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Le Ctr. on Fourth, LLC</i> , 17 F.4th 1326 (11th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>In re Millenium Multiple Emplr.</i> <i>Welfare Benefit Plan</i> , 772 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>In re Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 304 B.R. 395 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2004)	11
<i>In re PG&E Corp.</i> , 617 B.R. 671 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2020)	11
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023).....	2-5, 7-11
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	3
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	9
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	13
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	3-7
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	13
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	7

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (1994)	7
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 73	12
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 349	7
11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)	7
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	4, 10-12
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 541	7
11 U.S.C. § 544	7
11 U.S.C. § 547	7
11 U.S.C. § 548	7
11 U.S.C. § 550	7
11 U.S.C. § 1112	7
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A)	7-9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	3-7
26 U.S.C. § 6672	6
28 U.S.C. § 1335	13
28 U.S.C. § 2361	13
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 877(a).....	12
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 877.6	12
 RULES	
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 7023	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	13
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
